Public Document Pack

Council

Licensing Sub-Committee

Date: Friday, 14 August 2020
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: A link to the meeting can be found on the front

page of the agenda.

Membership: (Quorum 3)
Councillors Cathy Lugg, Emma Parker and Molly Rennie

Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, South Walks House, South Walks Road,
Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1UZ (Sat Nav DT1 1EE)

For more information about this agenda please telephone Democratic Services
01305 224202 elaine.tibble@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

@ voericov FOr easy access to the Council agendas and minutes download the free
T public app Mod.gov for use on your iPad, Android and Windows tablet. Once
downloaded select Dorset Council.

Due to the current coronavirus pandemic and social distancing rules, the Council has
reviewed its approach to holding committee meetings. Members of the public are welcome
to watch and listen to the live meeting online by using the following link

https://youtu.be/UWAIMRclk3M

Dorset Council is committed to being open and transparent in the way it carries out its
business whenever possible. A recording of the meeting will also be available after the
event.


https://youtu.be/UWAlmRcIk3M
https://youtu.be/UWAlmRcIk3M

AGENDA

Page No.

1 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN AND STATEMENT FOR THE

PROCEDURE OF THE MEETING

To elect a Chairman for the meeting and the Chairman to present and

explain the procedure for the meeting.
2 APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.
3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest.
4 LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE PROCEDURES 5-8
5 NEW PREMISES LICENCE - CHERRIES ICE CREAM PARLOUR, 9-46

WEST BAY

To determine the application in the light of written and oral evidence
and resolve to take such steps as considered appropriate for the
promotion of the licensing objectives of;-

e the prevention of crime and disorder,

e the prevention of public nuisance,
e public safety, and

e the protection of children from harm.

6 URGENT ITEMS

To consider any items of busi
[...]
ssion for another person to appear at the hearing.

8. A hearing shall take the form of a discussion led by the authority and
cross-examination shall not be permitted unless the authority
considers that it is required.

9. The authority will allow the parties an equal maximum period of time in
which to speak.
10. The authority may require any person behaving disruptively to be

disconnected from the hearing, and may refuse that person to be
reconnected, but such a person may, before the end of the hearing,
submit in writing information they would have been entitled to give
orally had they not been required to leave.

FOOTNOTE:

In relation to all other matters governed by the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings)
Regulations 2005 any party or their representative may contact the Licensing
Department at Dorset Council and they will be provided with a full copy of the
regulations on request.

Page 6



~q Dorset

Council

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE PROCEDURE

1.

10.

11.

At the start of the meeting the Chairman will introduce:

° the members of the sub-committee in attendance
o the council officers in attendance

° the parties and their representatives in attendance

The Chairman will then deal with any appropriate agenda items.

The Licensing Officer will be asked to outline the details of the application,
including details of any withdrawn representations.

The applicant or their representative is then invited to present their case.
Committee members will be invited to ask questions.

Where appropriate the Responsible Bodies e.g. representatives of Police,
Fire Services, Environmental Services or Trading Standards will be invited to
address the sub-committee on any relevant representations they may have.

The Chairman may then allow an opportunity for questions asking each
person in turn if they wish to ask a question.

The Chairman will ask any person who has made representations, who has
already expressed a wish to do so, to address the sub-committee. The sub-
committee will have read all the papers before them, including any letters of
representation. Members of the public are asked to keep their comments
concise and to the point.

All parties will be given the opportunity to “sum up” their case.

The Chairman will ask the Legal Advisor if all relevant points have been
addressed before advising all parties present that the public part of the
meeting will conclude. The sub-committee will then consider its decision in
private. The sub-committee will also have the Democratic Services Officer in
remote attendance, and the Legal Advisor can be called upon to offer legal
guidance.

The decision of the Licensing Sub-Committee shall be communicated to the
parties and made available on the Council’'s website as soon as practicable.

NOTE

The Chairman may vary this procedure, as circumstances require but will have
regard to the rules of natural justice and the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings)
Regulations 2005, and the requirements of The Local Authorities and Police and

Page 7



-.q Dorset

Council

Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime
Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020.

The remote meeting will be available to via web-link details of which will be set out
on the agenda. However, the public can be excluded from all or part of the meeting
by removal of remote access where the sub-committee considers that the public
interest in so doing outweighs the public interest in the meeting or that part of the
meeting, taking place in public.

Under no circumstances must the parties or their withesses offer the sub-
committee information in the absence of the other parties.

The Chairman and the Sub-Committee have discretion whether to allow new
information or documents to be submitted and read at the meeting.

Page 8



Agenda Iltem 5

Licensing Sub-Committee

14 August 2020

Licensing Act 2003 New Premises Licence
Cherries Ice Cream Parlour, West Bay

For Decision

Portfolio Holder: CliIr A Alford, Customer, Community and Regulatory
Services

Local Councillor(s): Clirs S Williams, K Clayton and D Bolwell
Executive Director: John Sellgren, Executive Director of Place

Report Author: Aileen Powell

Title: Licensing Team Leader

Tel: 01258 484022

Email: aileen.powell@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

Report Status: Public

Recommendation: The Sub-Committee determines the application in the light
of written and oral evidence and resolves to take such steps as it considers
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives of;-

e the prevention of crime and disorder,

e the prevention of public nuisance,

e public safety, and

e the protection of children from harm.

Reason for Recommendation: The Sub-Committee must take into
account the oral representations and information given at the hearing as well as
the written representations contained within the report.

1. Executive Summary

An application for a new premises licence has been made by Marianna Browning
for Cherries Café and Ice Cream Parlour for on and off sales of alcohol. A
representation has been received and remains unresolved therefore a hearing by
the licensing Sub-Committee must be held to consider the representation and
determine the application

Page 9



2. Financial Implications

The applicant or any person or body making a relevant representation will have
the right to appeal any decision of the Licensing Sub Committee to the
magistrate’s court

3. Climate implications

None

4. Other Implications
None
5. Risk Assessment

Having considered the risks associated with this decision, the level of risk has
been identified as:

Current Risk: Low

Residual Risk: Low

6. Equalities Impact Assessment
Not Applicable
7. Appendices

Appendix 1 — Application form
Appendix 2 — Police email

Appendix 3 — Representation
Appendix 4 — Response from applicant

8. Background Papers

Licensing Act
Live Music Act

Licensing Act 2003 (Descriptions of Entertainment) (Amendment) Order 2013
Section 182 Guidance

LGA Councillors Handbook

EHRC - Guide to the Human Rights Act for Public Authorities

Page 10


http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/part/3/crossheading/variation-of-licences
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2012/2/contents/enacted
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2013/1578/contents/made
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf
https://www.local.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/10%2036_Licensing_Act_2003_V04%203_1.pdf
file:///C:/Users/powella.NORDON/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/IE/YZ6XJIW5/human_rights_human_lives_a_guide_for_public_authorities.pdf

9.1.

9.2.

9.3.

9.4.

9.5.

9.6.

9.7.

9.8.

Details

An application for a new premises licence has been submitted by Marianna
Browning for Cherries Café and Ice Cream Parlour, 1 Pier Terrace West
Bay, Bridport, DT6 4ER. This is a small café with 45 covers inside and 20
outside.

The times requested are for the on and off sales of alcohol between the
hours of 0900hrs and 2100hrs every day. The addition of off sales was
emailed to the department. The application form and email is attached at
appendix 1.

The operating schedule focuses on the training of staff and states that
alcohol will only be served with food.

The application was initially received on 19 June but due to irregularities
with the advertisement requirements had to be restarted. The application
has now been advertised in all the required places for the required amount
of time.

There are no representations from the responsible authorities but the police
have requested, and applicant has agreed, to have conditions attached to a
licence should it be granted. The conditions requested would cover CCTV,
Challenge 25, staff training and a refusals and incident log. The emails
relating to this are attached at appendix 2.

One representation from an interested person has been received which
focuses on the impact of drunk people in the area. Any reference to the
need for a premises of this type is a planning matter and cannot be
considered as a relevant factor when considering this application. The full
representation is included at appendix 3, with a response from the applicant
to each point at appendix 4.

For representations to be relevant they must relate to one of the four
licensing objectives of prevention of public nuisance, prevention of crime
and disorder, public safety or the prevention of harm to children.

Paragraphs 9.42 — 9.44 of The Section 182 Guidance state that;-

“Licensing authorities are best placed to determine what actions are
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives in their areas. All
licensing determinations should be considered on a case-by-case basis.
They should take into account any representations or objections that have
been received from responsible authorities or other persons, and
representations made by the applicant or premises user as the case may
be.

Page 11



The authority’s determination should be evidence-based, justified as being
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and proportionate
to what it is intended to achieve.

Determination of whether an action or step is appropriate for the
promotion of the licensing objectives requires an assessment of what
action or step would be suitable to achieve that end. While this does not
therefore require a licensing authority to decide that no lesser step will
achieve the aim, the authority should aim to consider the potential burden
that the condition would impose on the premises licence holder (such as
the financial burden due to restrictions on licensable activities) as well

as the potential benefit in terms of the promotion of the licensing
objectives. However, it is imperative that the authority ensures that the
factors which form the basis of its determination are limited to
consideration of the promotion of the objectives and nothing outside those
parameters. As with the consideration of licence variations, the licensing
authority should consider wider issues such as other conditions already in
place to mitigate potential negative impact on the promotion of the
licensing objectives and the track record of the business. Further advice
on determining what is appropriate when imposing conditions on a licence
or certificate is provided in Chapter 10. The licensing authority is expected
to come to its determination based on an assessment of the evidence on
both the risks and benefits either for or against making the determination”

9.9. Having taken into account the representation and the evidence presented at
the hearing the sub-committee may;

i. reject the application
ii. grant the licence subject to any conditions that are deemed
appropriate
iii. exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities
to which the application relates;
iv. refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor.

9.10. If the Sub-Committee is minded to grant the licence then the following
conditions that are consistent with the operating schedule should be
attached:

i. Sales of alcohol on the premises will only be permitted to
accompany a table meal.

ii. A clear notice shall be displayed at every exit from the premises to
instruct customers to respect the needs of local residents and leave
the premises and the area quietly.

Page 12



9.11. The following conditions would cover the points agreed with the police:

Vi.

Vii.

viii.

Xi.

A CCTV system shall be installed at the premises. The CCTV
system shall be maintained in working condition and record the
premises while the premises is open for licensable activities.
Recordings will be retained for a minimum of 28 days and be
made available to the Police or officers of the Council upon
request and be of evidential quality.

The Licensee will adopt a "Challenge 25" policy where all
customers who appear to be under the age of 25 and attempt to
purchase alcohol or other age-restricted products are asked for
proof of their age.

The Licensee to prominently display notices advising customers of
the "Challenge 25" policy.

The following proofs of age are the only ones to be accepted :

e Proof of age cards bearing the "Pass" hologram symbol

¢ UK Photo Driving licence

e Passport

The Licensee will ensure that each member of staff authorised
to sell alcohol has received adequate training on the law with
regard to age restricted products and that this has been
properly documented and training records kept. The training
record to be kept on the licensed premises and made available
for inspection by the Licensing Officer, Trading Standards or the
Police.

The Licensee will ensure that each member of staff authorised to
sell alcohol is fully aware of his /her responsibilities in relation to
verifying a customer's age and is able to effectively question
purchasers and check evidence of proof of age.

The Licensee will ensure that each member of staff authorised to
sell alcohol is sufficiently capable and confident to confront and
challenge under - 18s attempting to purchase alcohol.

The licence holder will keep a register of refused sales of all
age- restricted products (Refusals Book).

The refusals book will contain details of time and date, description
of the attempting purchaser, description of the age restricted
products they attempted to purchase, reason why the sale was
refused and the name/signature of the sales person refusing the
sale.

The Refusals book will be examined on a regular basis by the
Licensee and date and time of each examination to be endorsed
in the book.

The licence holder will keep an incident record book which

will contain details of time and date, description of any

incidents that happen on in the immediate vicinity of the
premises.

Page 13



Footnote:

Issues relating to financial, legal, environmental, economic and equalities
implications have been considered and any information relevant to the decision is
included within the report.

Page 14



Appendix 1

Application for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. If you are
completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that your
answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records. R E @ E’ [] v E
D

{Insert name(s) of applicant) —
apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 fb?'l‘ll’rpromiseg___-__

described in Part 1 below (the premises) and I/we are making this application to you as the —
relevant licensing authority in accordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003

Part 1 — Premises details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description
Cherries Café and Ice Cream Parlour, 1 Pier Terrace, West Bay

Post town | Bridport Postcode DT64ER

Telephone number at premises (if any) 01308 301207

Non-domestic rateable value of premises | £12500

Part 2 - Applicant details

Please state whether you are applying for a premises licence as Please tick as appropriate

b

a) an individual or individuals * please complete section (A)

b) a person other than an individual *

1 asalimited company/limited liability please complete section (B)
partnership

i1 as apartnership (other than limited liability) please complete section (B)

il as an unincorporated association or please complete section (B)
v other (for example a statutory corporation) please complete section (B)

c) a recognised club please complete section (B)

N O I A O O O O

d) a charity please complete section (B)

Page 15


powella
Typewritten Text

powella_1
Typewritten Text

powella_2
Typewritten Text

powella_3
Typewritten Text
Appendix 1


e) the propr
[...]
ensing Application

Hi John,
This all sounds fine and perfectly sensible.

Page 35



Are these additional areas of the form I need to fill in and submit or do you just need email confirmation
that I will act in these areas?

Many thanks

Marianna

Sent from my Samsung Galaxy smartphone.

-------- Original message --------
From: "Bean, John"

Date: 01/07/2020 09:37 iGMT+OO:OO)
To:

Subject: FW: FW: Cherries Cafe and Ice Cream Parlour West Bay Licensing Application

Sent to new e-mail per telephone conversation

From: Bean, John

Sent: 01 July 2020 09:29

To:

Subject: FW: FW: Cherries Cafe and Ice Cream Parlour West Bay Licensing Application

Hi Marianna,

This may come to you twice as my system, for some reason, says it is having difficulty delivering the e-mail.

Regards

John

From: Bean, John

Sent: 01 July 2020 09:23
To: marianna
Cc: Samantha Spracklen >

Subject: RE: FW: Cherries Cafe and Ice Cream Parlour West Bay Licensing Application

Hi Marianna,

Page 36



| have now received your amended application which will include off sales from the premises.

| am pleased to note that one condition that remains is that alcohol will only be served with food and for clarity |
believe this should specify that this condition only applies to on sales.

Given that you now wish to add off sale to your licence application, | would also like to see conditions covering
CCTV, Challenge 25, staff training and a refusals and incident log.

| trust this will be acceptable and seen as reasonable and proportionate for the operation of your business and | look
forward to hearing from you in due course.

Regards

John

Sent: 02 April 2020 14:34
To: Bean, John
Subject: RE: FW: Cherries Cafe and Ice Cream Parlour West Bay Licensing Application

Thanks John, that's fab x

Sent from my Samsung Galaxy smartphone.

Page 37



Date: 02/04/2020 14:24 (GMT+00:00)

To: marianns'
Ce: Roy Keepa | -

Subject: FW: Cherries Cafe and Ice Cream Parlour West Bay Licensing Application

Hi Marianna,

H
[...]
 to run as a café with only a break for 18 months
during 2017 — early 2019. I know that the café¢ was licensed under Cyndy Mudford’s
tenancy for 9 years, from 2008 to 2017, and the license was also active for the short time
her successor ran it. I have no idea what year the objector bought his property, but no
application was made to us about our intentions to apply for a license or whether our
lease has a clause concerning this. As I have only owned and been trading in the property
since May 2019, I can only assume it’s a recent purchase?

I must stress that [ haven’t ‘taken a lease’, I have bought the building and, as such, do not
have a rental agreement with any such clause in place. If the objector would not have
bought their flat if our café had a license, it is a conversation they may wish to have with
their conveyancing solicitor. If the flat was bought before our ownership, then the café
would have been trading with a license already.

As the building owner, I also am a ‘resident’ of Pier Terrace and enjoy friendship and
custom with many of the residents. This last point seems to be a personal point and not
one shared by other residents of Pier Terrace, which makes me query whether this is a
personal objection or, as intimated, a group one. I am very happy to meet with anyone to
talk about their concerns and let them know what plans I have for the café. Maybe they
would like to come in, once this current crisis is over, and see for themselves the lovely,
family-friendly café they have on their doorstep.

I trust the application will be rejected in the light of these concerns.

Page 46



	Agenda
	4 Licensing Sub-Committee Procedures
	5 New Premises Licence - Cherries Ice Cream Parlour, West Bay
	Appendix 1 - Application_Redacted
	Appendix 2 - Police email chain_Redacted
	Appendix 3 - Representation
	Appendix 4 - Response from Licence holder






Minutes of the meeting


DORSET COUNCIL - LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON FRIDAY 14 AUGUST 2020

Present: Cllrs Cathy Lugg, Emma Parker and Molly Rennie

Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): Lara Altree (Legal Services 
Manager) Aileen Powell (Licensing Team Leader) and David Northover 
(Democratic Services Officer)

1.  Election of Chairman and Statement for the Procedure of the Meeting

Resolved
That Councillor Emma Parker be elected Chairman for the meeting. 

The attention of the Sub-Committee was drawn to the procedures and 
protocols for the meeting and the basis on which the decision would be made. 

2.  Apologies

No apologies for absence were received at the meeting.

3.  Declarations of Interest

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting.

4.  Licensing Sub-Committee Procedures

The Licensing Sub-Committee Procedures were drawn to the attention of, and 
understood by, Members in how they were able to come to their decision and 
the basis for this.

5.  New Premises Licence - Cherries Ice Cream Parlour, West Bay

The Sub-Committee considered an application for a new premises licence - 
made by Marianna Browning for Cherries Café and Ice Cream Parlour, 1 Pier 
Terrace West Bay, Bridport - for on and off sales of alcohol. As a 
representation had been received - an objection - and remained unresolved, it 
was now necessary for the Sub-Committee to consider it and determine the 
application.

The officer’s report detailed the basis of the application, how any permission 
would be applied and what the premises comprised of: being a small café with 



2

45 covers inside and 20 outside. The times being requested for the on and off 
sales of alcohol were between the hours of 0900hrs and 2100hrs every day. 

The operating schedule focused on the training of staff and confirmed that
alcohol would only be served with food. A critical condition of any grant of 
permission was that sales of alcohol on the premises would only be permitted 
to accompany a table meal and not under any other circumstances.

Members understood that the Authority’s determination should be evidence-
based, justified as being appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives and proportionate to what it is intended to achieve. Determination 
of whether an action or step was appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives required an assessment of what action or step would be suitable to 
achieve that end. In coming to their decision, these would be the principles on 
which the Sub-Committee’s decision would be based.

Following consultation, whilst there were no representations from the 
responsible authorities, Dorset Police had requested - and the applicant 
agreed - to have conditions attached to a licence, should it be granted. The 
conditions requested would cover a CCTV system; adherence to and 
application of the Challenge 25 scheme; the appropriate training of staff in 
applying and delivering those measures; and a refusals and incident log. 

However, one representation from an interested person had been received 
which
focused on the impact that those who were inebriated would have on the area 
and the nuisance and disruption this could cause. It was clarified that for 
representations to be relevant, they must relate to one of the four licensing 
objectives: prevention of public nuisance; prevention of crime and disorder; 
public safety or the prevention of harm to children.

In having asserted that the representation being made was on behalf of the 
residents of Pier Terrace - and concerns for their future wellbeing - the 
grounds on which the objection was being made were that granting a licence 
would result in amenity being adversely affected by way of:-

 the resulting nuisance and disturbance which would be caused from 
increased noise levels; 

 uncontrolled and unfettered access to the shared garden amenity;
 uncontrolled and unfettered activities associated with the excessive 

consumption of alcohol and how, in turn, this would compromise 
the amenity, safety and security of this otherwise respectable 
residential area and its residents;  

 the proximity of other, alternative licences premises; and 
 an assurance that, in purchasing his property, there would be no 

such licence enacted. 

The applicant had taken the opportunity to respond to each of these concerns 
in turn and was able to provide assurances that these could be allayed by the 
measures that would be put in place in compliance of any licence being 
granted and was confident that this would be the case.



3

The opportunity was given for members to ask questions of the presentation
and what they had heard and read in the report, in seeking clarification of 
aspects so as to have a better understanding in coming to a decision. The 
Sub-Committee confirmed that the questions asked of the officer and the 
application were to be assured that the arrangements and conditions to be put 
in place were satisfactory in addressing the issues and concerns that had 
been raised and so as to ensure any grant of permission served the purpose 
for which it was designed and achieved a positive outcome.

Officers addressed the questions raised, providing what they considered to be
satisfactory answers.

Having had the opportunity to discuss the merits of the application, having
understood what was being proposed and the reasoning for this; having taken
into account the officer’s report and presentation, the written representations;
and what they had heard at the meeting, and having received satisfactory 
responses to the questions they had asked the Sub-Committee were satisfied 
in their
understanding of what the proposal entailed and the reasoning for this and, 
following the conclusion of the public meeting and having taken the 
opportunity to come to their decision – on that basis, the Sub-Committee 
agreed, unanimously, that the application should be approved, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report and that the licencing permission should be 
granted. 

Resolved
That the application made by Marianna Browning for Cherries Café and Ice 
Cream Parlour, 1 Pier Terrace West Bay, Bridport  for on and off sales of 
alcohol be granted the Premises Licence, with the usual mandatory 
conditions, together with the conditions consistent with the operating schedule 
and the conditions agreed with Dorset Police as follows:-

i. Sales of alcohol on the premises will only be permitted to 
accompany a table meal.

ii. A clear notice shall be displayed at every exit from the premises 
to instruct customers to respect the needs of local residents and 
leave the premises and the area quietly. 

plus
Conditions agreed with Dorset Police :-

i.A CCTV system shall be installed at the premises. The CCTV 
system shall be maintained in working condition and record 
the premises while the premises is open for licensable 
activities. Recordings will be retained for a minimum of 28 
days and be made available to the Police or officers of the 
Council upon request and be of evidential quality.

ii. The Licensee will adopt a "Challenge 25" policy where all 
customers who appear to be under the age of 25 and attempt 
to purchase alcohol or other age-restricted products are asked 
for proof of their age.

iii. The Licensee to prominently display notices advising 
customers of the "Challenge 25" policy.



4

iv. The following proofs of age are the only ones to be accepted :
 Proof of age cards bearing the "Pass" hologram symbol
 UK Photo Driving licence
 Passport

v. The Licensee will ensure that each member of staff 
authorised to sell alcohol has received adequate training on 
the law with regard to age restricted products and that this 
has been properly documented and training records kept. 
The training record to be kept on the licensed premises and 
made available for inspection by the Licensing Officer, 
Trading Standards or the Police.

vi. The Licensee will ensure that each member of staff authorised 
to sell alcohol is fully aware of his /her responsibilities in 
relation to verifying a customer's age and is able to effectively 
question purchasers and check evidence of proof of age.

vii. The Licensee will ensure that each member of staff authorised 
to sell alcohol is sufficiently capable and confident to confront 
and challenge under - 18s attempting to purchase alcohol.

viii. The licence holder will keep a register of refused sales of 
all age- restricted products (Refusals Book).

ix. The refusals book will contain details of time and date, 
description of the attempting purchaser, description of the age 
restricted products they attempted to purchase, reason why 
the sale was refused and the name/signature of the sales 
person refusing the sale.

x. The Refusals book will be examined on a regular basis by the 
Licensee and date and time of each examination to be 
endorsed in the book.

xi. The licence holder will keep an incident record book which 
will contain details of time and date, description of any 
incidents that happen on in the immediate vicinity of the 
premises. 

Reasons for Decision
The Sub-Committee carefully considered all of the documents presented to 
them and all of the written representations made by all parties. They had 
regard to the four Licensing Objectives, the Section 182 Statutory Guidance 
and the Dorset Council (West Dorset) Statement of Licensing Policy 2016.

1. The Sub-Committee considered the written representation made by 
a local resident, which he said was submitted on behalf of himself and 
other residents, however it was felt that given that the premises would 
be only be permitted to sell alcohol for a limited number of hours, from 
9am to 9pm, and that sales would accompany a table meal, that it was 
reasonable to grant the licence.

2. The Sub-Committee acknowledged that the applicant had taken on 
board the comments made by the Police and had accepted all of the 



5

conditions that the Police had recommended be attached to the 
licence. The Sub-Committee were therefore content to grant the 
licence with the mandatory conditions, plus those conditions which are 
consistent with the operating schedule and those recommended by the 
Police. The Sub-Committee believe these conditions are consistent 
with, and tailored to, the particular characteristics of the proposed 
business, as set out in the operating schedule, and are appropriate for 
the promotion of the licensing objectives.  

3. The Sub-Committee believe that the imposition of these conditions 
is a fair, proportionate and appropriate response to the concerns of 
those who had objected and will ensure the licensing objectives are 
promoted and complied with.

6.  Urgent items

There were no urgent items of business for consideration at the meeting.

Duration of meeting: 10.00  - 11.00 am

Chairman


